

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
HOUSE BILL 3056**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 3, insert:

2 **“SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part**  
3 **of ORS chapter 692.**

4 **“SECTION 2. Subject to the provisions of ORS chapter 183, the**  
5 **State Mortuary and Cemetery Board may refuse to issue a certificate**  
6 **of authority to operate a crematorium under ORS 692.275, or may**  
7 **suspend or revoke a certificate of authority to operate a crematorium,**  
8 **if the board determines that the crematorium presents a danger to the**  
9 **public health and safety. In making a determination under this sec-**  
10 **tion, the board shall consider whether the crematorium has met**  
11 **standards for training and equipment used in the practice of cremation**  
12 **that are based on national industry standards.”.**

13 In line 4, delete “1” and insert “3”.

14 Delete lines 25 through 31.

15 On page 2, line 1, delete “(c)” and insert “(b)”.

16 In line 3, delete “paragraph (b) of” and insert “section 2 of this 2015  
17 Act.”.

18 Delete line 4.

19 In line 5, delete “(d)” and insert “(c)”.

20 In line 19, before the period insert “and establish minimum standards for  
21 training and equipment used in the practice of cremation that are based on  
22 national industry standards”.

1 Delete lines 23 through 26 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 4. Section 2 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to ORS**  
3 **692.275 by section 3 of this 2015 Act apply to applications for a certif-**  
4 **icate of authority to operate as a crematorium received by the State**  
5 **Mortuary and Cemetery Board on or after the effective date of this**  
6 **2015 Act.”.**

7

---